Advances given for leasing transactions 1,009,319 2,509,781  -  3,519,100
Other assets 672,671 2,525,928  -  3,198,599

Total assets 13,380,734 242,747,198 - 256,127,932

Credit borrowings 11,088,536 234,547,067  -  245,635,603
Other liabilities 728,860 6,331,321  -  7,060,181

Total liabilities 11,817,396 240,878,388 - 252,695,784

Net foreign currency position 1,563,338 1,868,810 - 3,432,148

A&T FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A. Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Amounts expressed Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

44

18- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

b2.   Currency Risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the Company's sensitivity to 10% change in US Dollars and Euros. During this
analysis, it is assumed that all variables, especially interest rates, will remain constant.

 Profit / Loss  Equity

31 December 2021
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
In case the US Dollar changes 10% against TL
1 – Net asset / liability of USD 1,522,176 (1,522,176) 1,522,176 (1,522,176)
2- The amount hedged for USD risk (-) --  -- -- --

3- Net effect of USD  (1 +2) 1,522,176 (1,522,176) 1,522,176 (1,522,176)

In case the Euro changes 10% against TL
4 – Net asset / liability of Euro 182,656 (182,656) 182,656 (182,656)
5- The amount hedged for Euro risk (-) --  -- -- --

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 182,656 (182,656) 182,656 (182,656)

TOTAL (3+6) 1,704,832 (1,704,832) 1,704,832 (1,704,832)

(*) Equity effect includes the effect of income statement.

 Profit / Loss  Equity

31 December 2020
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency
In case the US Dollar changes 10% against TL
1 – Net asset / liability of USD 156,334 (156,334) 156,334 (156,334)
2- The amount hedged for USD risk (-) -  - - -

3- Net effect of USD  (1 +2) 156,334 (156,334) 156,334 (156,334)
In case the Euro changes 10% against TL
4 – Net asset / liability of Euro 186,881 (186,881) 186,881 (186,881)
5- The amount hedged for Euro risk (-) -  - - -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) 186,881 (186,881) 186,881 (186,881)

TOTAL (3+6) 343,215 (343,215) 343,215 (343,215)

(* )Equity effect includes the effect of income statement.

A&T FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A. Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
 (Amounts expressed Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

45

18-NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

b3.   Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprise at different times or in differing amounts. In
the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Company is also exposed to basis risk, which is the